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Fezearch on the ancestrv of Charles NICKLOZ (1E852-1%2%)
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ztabliched that he was the son of Ernst L. NICHIOLAS and
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s wifte Charlotte (Z2IERVACESZY. Erncst L. MICHOILAS wasz born
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in the Duchy of Saxe-Coburg-Gotha aboot 1220-1221, but the

exact place of birth has not wet been establiszshed. Further
research will have to be conducted by corregspondence in

order to determine Ernst L. MICHOLASY place of birth. It
should be mentioned at the ocutset that the name MICKLOZ was
found in many different spelling variations, the most comman
of which waxs MICHOLAZ, The Ffollowing report will detail the

rezults of the recearch with the references Kewved to the

T

accompanying research calendar and documeﬁtation.

The research was initially bzased on infarmation
provided by the client, A& typed copw of a letter written by
Edith MICKLDZ, the roungest daughter of Charles H®ICKLOS
indicated that he was born in Rochester, Mew York, It also
indicated that Charles MICKLDOZY father {(whose first name was
not given) came from Saxe-Coburg, Germany and that his
mother was named Elenorz BROLN. Charles had é brother
Frederick who was =seven yezrs older thanm him, who enlisted

&z & drummer’ boy in the Civil Llar and was never heard from




again. Charles supposedly moved to Canada during the Ciwvil
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ar with his step-mother and her <second husband.

Further information prowide by the client indicated
that Charles MICKELDOZ was &% years, two and & half months old
at hiz death on 21 January 1727, putting his date of birth
at zpproximately 5 November 1853, This date of birth would
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» =’ brother Frederick wae born about 1245 or
The recsearch began by checking an 1832 directory of the
city of Rochester. Mo one by the name NICKLOZ appeared in
the directory. The 1840 cernsus index of western MNew York
contained anly one reference to the spelling NICKLOS in the

town of Ridgewaw, UOrleanes County - to the west of Rochester.

Thiz family was not that of the ancest
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The index to surrogate’s records +or Monroe County

disclosed no mention of the MICKLDOS name, no probate record

for the father of Charles and Frederick NICKLOSE and no
gquardianzhip record for their child, The Rochester city
directaory of 12&40 likewicse contained no mention of thé rame

NICKLOS. 2

w

Frobate indexes for Middlesex County, Ontaric, Canad

were checked, <ince that iz where Charles MNICKLOS married

n

=ie MC DIOWELL. The name MICKLES and MNICKELS was noted,

Je
but none of the probate records checked contained any
mention of & son Charles. (Document ).

The naturalization index +or Monroe county, Mew York

also contained no references to the name MNICKELOS.
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At this point, it began to appear that surname

variationz would havse to be considered. The 12&0 censzus
index for western Mew York was again consulted, and all

reterences to surn; . beqinning with "NICH" or "NICK" and
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ending in "S" for the City of Rocheszter only were extracted.
This amounted to twelwe entriess. (Document 2). Two entries
of interest were noted.

In the %th Ward, & Fredk C. WNICHOLE, age 12 and born in
S

Germany, wWa: ted as a convict [=icl in the Hous
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Fefuge. He would have been born azbout 1847 or 1848 and was

thus a year or two younger than Charles NICKLOS” brother

i)

should have been. {(Document 3.
The <second entry of interest was found in the 1Z2th

Ward: (Document 4

172771724 Ernet MNicolaus  age 32 m Blacksmith b. Saxony
Elorey " 2% F : Bavaria
Fredericlk v 12 m Saxony
Jahn " & m Mo,
FNna " 1 f "

The place of birth for the wife "Elorey" suggests that
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che was & second wife, since the son Frederick wase born in
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axony az$ was the father. The nmame of John for the & wvear

.,

old child Was at first confusing, but was clarified by
cn—site research in Rochester, MNew Vork,.
The index to New Yaork Civil bar wolunteers was checked

for  Frederick HNICHOLAS (all variations). Two possible




entries were noted <{(Document S but wupon checKing their
cervice records in Washington it was found that neither of

them enlizsted rmear Rochester. (Document 72,

On-zite reszearch in Rocheszter, NMNew York was conducted

in the record of the Zion Lutheran Church, which are
avzilable on microfilm at the Rochester Fubltic Library. A
baptismal record for Johann Christian, son of Ernst NICOLAUS
and hie wife Charlotte (ZIERYACKS) was found. (Document &),
The filming of these records was extremely poor and it may
be a qgood idea to have the original registers examined for
thie entry. #“#t any rate, the date of birth of this thild
was definitely 5 Movember {8532 - which corresponds exactly
ta the estimated date of birth for Charles WICKLOS. While
in Rochester, the regicsters were read for further children
of Ernst after 1854, the death of his first wife, his
remarriage, and his own death. Mo Ffurther entries were

found. The next problem was to demonstrate that Johann

Chriztian MICOLA&US was the cames person harles MICKLOS.
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Further information prowvided by the client after the
research had commenced was received in July of 198%. This
infoermation included an abstract of the 18353 state census of
Rochester, New York <showing the Ernst NICKOLLAS family
(Document 103, the baptismal record of Charles NICKLDS s
youngest daughter Edith Alberta "NIKLOZ." (Document 11>, and

a2 handwritten letter from Edith in which it wae stated that




Charles NICKLOS = father came from "Coberag Saxony."
(Document 1Z20.

The baptizmal record of Edith Albherta "NIKLOS," created
when Charlte=s NICELOS was liwving in Sileszsia, Germany,
provided the mozt immediately wseful information. ;n the
information given concerning Charles "NIKLOS" it stated that
he wae born in Rechester, United States and that he was the
son of Ernest "NIKLOS" and Eleoncre BRAUN. Here was
éonfirmation that Charles NICKLOZ was the <son of Ernst
NICHOLAS and was thus liKely the same person as the Johann
Christian NICOLAUS born on S November 1252 and baptized on &

February 1854
The
on microfilm

NICHOLLAZ was
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¥ Ernet Nichollas

in Rochester.

ctate census fore Rochester ie now available

Salt Lake City and the referenc to

T

in Ern=st

found as followe: (Document 13

3@ m b. Germany blackemith

Ger-tuler (sp.?72 31 + " wife

Frederick 7 m " .child

John I m " child

‘ -

The census aleo added that Ernet and hizs family had ltived in
Fachester for 5 years, meaning that they came there about
1830, Ernst was not ligsted az a naturalized voter,
indicating that he was still an alien in 1855 - indeed , the
next column indicated that he, hics wifte and their son
Frederick were all aliens.




The declaration of intention tc become & citizen +for

Ernzt MNICHOLAS was found indexed under NICHOLSON. (Dacument

D)

14, He declared hic intention on 17 March 1835, at which
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time he renounced his allegiance to the Duke of Saxe-Gotha.

X
(Document 15D, He was natur

alized a2e a citizen on 22 Julyr
1252 in Rochester, Hic naturalization record included a
copy of his declaration of intenmtion. The naturalizatiaon

record indicated that he rencunced his allegiance to the
Duke of Saxony. There is a distinct difference between
Saxe-Gotha and Saxony which may not have been understood b?
the naturalization official, «{See Document 22, article on
Saxe-Coburg-Gothad.

Ern=t MNICHILA rrived at the port of New York on the
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¢hip Hiram from Eremen on & June 1830. The passzenger
*— m— /“l.,,.. ——re " Cg—— < S
manifeszt listed hice family as follows: (Documente 17 and 1&)
Ernst L. Nicolai age 30 male smith {(occupation’
Charlotte " 27 female
Fredck " 28:1/4 male

Thie ie undoubtedly the family of the ancestor. The age of
Charlotte in 1850 roughly correeﬁands to the age of Ernest’s
wife in 1835, The name in 1835 looks 1ikKe "Gertuler” but is
probably a corrupted spelling of Charlotte,

In attempting to trace the family of Ernst NICHOLAS
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after 1840, the 1871 cenzus of London, Ontario waz read. A
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1871 directory indicated that a blacksmith named NICHOLS
lived there in that year. (Document 24).

The following family appears to be that of the
ancestor, and illustrates the name change from Johann

Christian {(John) to Charles: {(Document 1%

#177718& Nicholas, Anse m 50 b, Germany laborer
Laura + 40 "
Charles m 17 U. States laborer
Anna + 13 "
Elizabeth ¥ ) Ontario

An interesting feature of the Canadian census is that it
asked ¥or‘ the religion of the individuals enumerated.
Ernst/"&nse" and Charles were both listed as Church of
England, while EleanoresElocrex Laura {(the second wife) and
her two children were listed as Roman Catholic. This ie nat

too surprising, since in {240 "Elorey" was 1i
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d as having
been born in Bavaria, a German state which is predominately
Catholic. Saxe-Coburg-Gotha is owerwhelhing]y Lutheran.
lith thi=s i mind, pertinent Catholic parish registers
for FRocheester, Mew York were checked for mention of the
second marriage of Ernst NICHOLAS to Eleanore BRAUNZBROLIN
and the baptism of their daughter Anna between 1855 and
1840, No entries were found in the reanisters of any of the
ceven Catholic parishes in Rochester which existed prior to

1840, It i possible that Erncst and Eleancre had a civil




eremony. A= to the baptiem of Anna, it could have
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taken place cutside the city or at & later date.

It zeems Fairly clear at this point that Charlez was

T

not the son of Eleanore BRAUM, z2lthough she probably raicsed
him. If Frederick was the same person listed in the House of

Fefuge (it i poszible for person to have been enumerated

mn

more than once) then he may have not gotten along with his
cstepmother, Hie listing in the household of Ernst NICOLAUS
in 1240 doesn’t mean he was actually living at home.

Ernet NICHOLAS may have been the same "HANS NICHOLI,F

t., Paul’= Anglican Church cemetery on
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labourer, buried in

{4 June 1871, shortly after the cencus was taken. If he s,

then ordering his death certificate from Canada may give
further information. Canadian ltaws with regard to vital
statistice are wvery strict, and only a relative can obtain a

death record. The addrecsse to write ic:

Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relationes
Registration Division

Office of the Reqgistrar General
MacDonald Elock

Farliament Buildings

Toronto, Ontario M7& 1YS

The co=t _of a certificate is % 5

00 (Canadian). The regues
——— T e =

.
Tt e e . e A AT ——

MICHOLI/ZNICHOLAS who died

R

chould be made for Hane/Ancse 'Ernst
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in London, Middlesex County, Ontario on aor about 14 June
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Further research on Ernst MNICHOLAS will require the

identification of a speciftic place of birth in the Duchy of
Saxe-Cobuyrg-Gotha, The Family history Librarx» has several
dozen parish registers from this Duchy, but without Krnowing

where to start, searching them 211 would be time consuming
and without any quarantee of result. Edith NICKLOS said
that her grandfather wase from "Coberg Saxony." She could
have meant the town of Coburg itself or the duchy.
Unfortunately, the Family Histeory Library has no parish

registers for the town of Coburg. Not all of the registers

for Saxe-Coburg-Gotha are available in Salt Lake City.

There i1=s the possibility that {further research in
Canadian records will reveal the information necessary to
determine Ernst MICHOLASE” exact place of birth in

Saxe-Coburg-Gotha. Such research must also be conducted by

an agent, <cince the Family Hisetory Library’s colliecticon for

Canada ie weak after the 1850z,
Once Ernst NICHOLAS has been established in
Saxe-Coburq-Gotha, tracing his ancestry further should not

be too difficult if the Ffamily <staved in one area Ffor

ceveral generaticons,




